

DISCLAIMER AGREEMENT - ADULT (doc uf102ch)

Between

Urban Friction

and

The Under-signed

Urban Friction and the Under-signed have entered into an agreement whereby Urban Friction allows them to make use of its climbing facilities on the terms and conditions as set forth in this agreement.

The Under-signed understands that participation in the sport of rock climbing and the use of climbing equipment includes certain dangers and risks, some of which include:

- Injury sustained in a fall/swing which results in hitting the wall, projections (permanent or temporary) in place, and/or the floor (including any object or objects resting on the floor)
- Injury (including abrasion, entanglement, etc.) resulting from rope management error and/or normal rope activity on the premises (e.g. belaying, rappelling and lowering, and rescue scenarios).
 - Injury due to falling climbers or objects; cuts and abrasions resulting from bodily contact with the
 climbing wall; failure of harnesses, ropes, slings, carabiners or any other hardware or part of the
 climbing systems and structures, failure to properly tie the rope into the harness using a double figure
 eight knot.

The Under-signed further acknowledges that the previous list is not inclusive of any and all possible risks associated with being present at or making use of Urban Friction's facilities, and that the previous list in no way limits the extent or reach of this disclaimer.

THEREFORE IT IS AGREED UPON AS FOLLOWS:

WAIVER

The Under-signed acknowledges that the activity in which they plan to participate by its very nature carries inherent risks. These risks could cause them to sustain bodily injury or death and/or suffer damages, and waives the right to institute any claim against Urban Friction and/or its members and employees, or Maerua Mall and the Oryx Properties Group of Companies.

DISCLAIMER

The Under-signed acknowledges that they make use of Urban Friction's facilities at entirely their own risk, and agrees that Urban Friction will not be held liable and/or responsible for any loss, injury, damages, death, and/or compensation of whatsoever nature and howsoever arising as a result thereof.

The Under-signed further acknowledges that neither Urban Friction, nor its members or employees will be held responsible for (and shall as a result be not expected to pay for) any loss, damage, or theft of items left unattended.

I have read, understood and agree to all the terms and conditions contained in this Disclaimer Agreement

Full Name: ______

Date: ______

Signature: